

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR CDBG GRANT TO FUND LINDEN & CLARK STREETS INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT.

At a Regular meeting of the City of Hartford Commission, located at 19 West Main Street and called to order by Mayor Richard A. Hall on, May 24, 2021 at 7:30p.m.

The following resolution was offered:

Moved by Commissioner \_\_\_\_\_\_ and supported by Commissioner \_\_\_\_\_\_.

**WHEREAS**, the Michigan Strategic Fund has invited Units of General Local Governments to apply for its Water-Related infrastructure (WRI) Competitive funding round; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Hartford desires to request \$1,835,900.00 to fully reconstruct roadway & underground utility and replacement on Linden and Clark Streets from Spaulding Street to Olds Avenue; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Hartford commits local funds from its water & road funds in the amount of \$319,850.00; and

**WHEREAS**, the proposed project is consistent with the local Community Development Plan as described in the application; and

**WHEREAS**, the proposed project will benefit all residents of the project area and 67.55% of the residents of the City of Hartford are low- & moderate-income persons as determined by Census data provided by U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development or an income survey approved by the Michigan Economic Development Corporation; and

**WHEREAS**, local funds and any other funds to be invested in the project have not been obligated/incurred prior to a formal grant award, completion of the environmental review procedures and a formal written authorization to obligate/incur costs from the Michigan Economic Development Corporation; and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the City Commission of the City of Hartford hereby designates the City Manager as the Environmental Review Certifying Officer, the person authorized to certify the Michigan CDBG Application, the person authorized to sign the Grant Agreement & payment request, and the person authorized to execute any additional documents required to carry out and complete the grant.

YEAS: NAYS: ABSENT: RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED DATE: May 24, 2021

RoxAnn Rodney-Isbrecht, City Clerk

## CERTIFICATION

I RoxAnn Rodney-Isbrecht, Clerk for the City of Hartford, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the City Commission of the City of Hartford during a meeting held on May 24, 2021 and the public notice of said meeting was held in compliance with Act 267 of the Public Acts of Michigan 1976, as amended. DATE: May 24, 2021

RoxAnn Rodney-Isbrecht, City Clerk City of Hartford 19 West Main Street Hartford MI 49057